
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 10 September 2013 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items.  Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages. 

 

 

3 WITHDRAWN_CASTLE MILL, ROGER DUDMAN WAY 
11/02881/FUL 
 

 

 The Council has taken external legal advice in relation to the discharge of 
conditions for the University development at Roger Dudman Way. That 
advice was received today (9 September 2013).  
 
In acting on that advice it is necessary to withdraw the report to the 
Committee and defer consideration of the discharge of conditions. This will 
enable a further screening opinion to be undertaken in accordance with the 
applicable regulations.  
 
It will also enable the Council to continue to engage with objectors and the 
University and officers will report to the Committee in due course.   

 

 

4 RUSKIN COLLEGE, WALTON STREET: 13/00832/FUL & 
13/01075/LBD 
 

1 - 28 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application and listed building consent to:  
 

• Redevelop existing student accommodation and teaching site 
comprising the demolition of all buildings, with exception of the 
1913 Ruskin College facade to Walton Street and Worcester Place, 
and erection of 90 student study rooms, 3 Fellows/Staff residential 
rooms, teaching facilities, library archive social space, landscaping 
and associated works. (13/01075/LBD) 
 

• External alterations involving demolition of south and west facades 
of 1913 building, demolition of 1930’s, 1960’s and 1980’s 
extensions and removal of existing roof. Erection of 4 storey 
extension to provide 90 student study bedrooms, 3 Fellows/staff 
residential rooms, teaching/lecture facilities, library archive and 
social space. Erection of replacement roof. Alterations to window 
openings, insertion of replacement windows and new gates to front 
elevation. (13/00832/FUL) 

 

 



 
  
 

 

Officer recommendation: That the Committee SUPPORT the proposals in 
principle but defers the applications in order to secure an accompanying legal 
agreement and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notices of planning 
permission and listed building consent on its completion, subject to the 
following conditions and legal agreement. 
 
13/01075/LBD 
Conditions 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent   
2 LB/CAC consent - approved plans   
3 7 days’ notice to LPA   
4 1 month notice to EH   
5 LB notice of completion   
6 Further details-large scale details required (including windows, doors, 

eaves rainwater goods, abutments, parapets)  
7 Demolition and wall facade retention methodology   
8 Architectural Recording   
9 Materials - samples   
10 Materials - sample panels   
11 Setting aside/reinstatement of features   
 
Legal Agreement 
1. £600 towards indoor sport [£60 x 10] [City] 
2. £630 towards libraries [£63 x 10] [County] 
3. £1380 towards local highway improvements [£138 x 10] [County] 
 
13/00832/FUL 
Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area   
4 Landscape plan required   
5 Landscape carry out by completion   
6 Variation of Road Traffic Order - Walton Street/Worcester Place,  
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 SUDS drainage   
9 Cycle parking provision   
10 Arch - Implementation of programme + historic  Civil War remains  
11 Secure by Design   
12 Bat and bird boxes   
13 Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use   
14 Student Accommodation - Management Controls   
15 Students - No cars   
16 Flood Risk Assessment   
17 Reduced size dormer windows   
18 Sustainability design/construction   
19 Use of lecture theatre by public   
20 No felling lopping cutting   
21 Planting details for roof terrace   
22 Details of external lights  
23       Fenestration details 
24       Noise levels for multi-purpose hall 
25       Hours of use for multi- purpose hall 
26       Management Plan for deliveries and refuse collection 
27       Landscape Plan 
28       Landscape carry out by completion 



 
  
 

 

29       Tree protection measures 
30       Details of windows 

 

5 WITHDRAWN_MANSFIELD COLLEGE, MANSFIELD ROAD: 
13/001637/FUL 
 

 

 This application has been WITHDRAWN by officers for further consideration. 

 
 

6 KEBLE COLLEGE: 13/01272/LBC 
 

29 - 34 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a listed 
building consent to provide an access control system, involving the erection 
of glass barrier across main entrance, formulation of new entrance into 
Porter’s Lodge. Re-ordering of layout and other associated works in Porter’s 
Lodge 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the listed building 
consent subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent 
2 LB/CAC consent- approved plans 
3 7 days’ notice to LPA 
4 LB notice of completion 
5 Further works – fabric of LB- fire regulations 
6 Repairs of damage after work 
7 Further details – floodlighting/lighting 
8 Details of screen 

 

 

7 24 CORNMARKET STREET:: 13/01760/FUL 
 

35 - 52 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to remove existing public telephone kiosk. Installation of 
kiosk combining a public telephone and ATM (retrospective). 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following condition: 
 
Condition: 
1 Complete Development in accordance with approved plans with no 

variation without prior approval from the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 

8 14 LUCERNE ROAD: 13/01834/FUL 
 

53 - 62 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect 2 x 3-bed semi-detached houses (use class C3).  
Provision of two parking spaces and access, cycle and bin storage and 
amenity space.  
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 

 



 
  
 

 

 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plns   
3 Materials   
4 Parking, cycle and bin storage   
5 Variation of Traffic Regulation Order to remove eligibility for residents’ 

parking permits and provide replacement suitable on-street parking 
bays at applicant’s expense 

6 SuDS   
7 Removal of Class A PD rights   
8 Boundary treatments 
9 Biodiversity improvements 
10 Details of sustainability measures required 
11 Construction Traffic Management Plan required 

 

9 40 KIRK CLOSE: 13/01724/FUL 
 

63 - 70 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish a garage and erection of part two storey and 
part single storey side and rear extension.  
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials to match including light render ed side wall facing No.38 
4 No new windows in south or north (side) elevations 

 

 

10 RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE ON S106 CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 
THE YEAR 2012/13 
 

71 - 86 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details the 
receipt and expenditure of developer contributions in the last financial year 
2012/13. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee NOTE the receipt and 
expenditure of developer contributions in the last financial year (2012/13) and 
the proposed expenditure of developer contributions for 2013/14 plus future 
years 

 

 

11 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

87 - 92 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
July 2013. 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE this information. 

 

 

12 MINUTES 
 

93 - 96 

 Minutes from 13 August 2013  



 
  
 

 

 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2013 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 
 

13 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 

• St. Cross College, St. Giles: 13/01800/FUL & 13/01801/LBD: Student 
accommodation. 

• Former Travis Perkins Builders Yard, Collins Street: 13/01215/FUL: 
Student accommodation. 

• New Road / Tidmarsh Lane: 13/00843/FUL & 13/00844/CAC: Science 
innovation Centre. 

• Former Wolverc
[...]
5/LBD 
  
Decision Due by: 11th July 2013 
  
Proposal: 1. Redevelopment of existing student accommodation and 

teaching site comprising the demolition of all buildings, 
with exception of the 1913 Ruskin College facade to 
Walton Street and Worcester Place, and erection of 90 
student study rooms, 3 Fellows/Staff residential rooms, 
teaching facilities, library archive social space, 
landscaping and associated works. (Amended plans and 
supplementary planning documents) 
 

2. External alterations involving demolition of south and 
west facades of 1913 building, demolition of 1930’s, 
1960’s and 1980’s extensions and removal of existing 
roof. Erection of 4 storey extension to provide 90 student 
study bedrooms, 3 Fellows/staff residential rooms, 
teaching/lecture facilities, library archive and social 
space. Erection of replacement roof. Alterations to 
window openings, insertion of replacement windows and 
new gates to front elevation. [Amended plans and 
supplementary planning documents] 

  
Site Address: Former Ruskin College Site,Walton Street Oxford [Appendix 

1] 
  
Ward: Jericho And Osney 
 
Agent: Turnberry Planning Applicant: Rector _ Scholars Of Exeter 

College In The University Of 
Oxford 

 
 
 

 
Recommendation:Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle 
but to defer the applications in order to secure an accompanying legal agreement 
and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notices of planning permission and listed 
building consent on its completion. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposal forms an acceptable visual relationship with the existing building 

Agenda Item 4

1



REPORT 

and would not cause unacceptable harm to the special character and 
appearance of the Central (City and University) Conservation Area, Jericho 
Conservation Area and the setting of other designated and non designated 
heritage assets. Oxfordshire County Council as Local Highway Authority is not 
raising any objection to the applicati
[...]
ntion or 
the promotion of community safety. 
 
Background Papers:  
13/00832/FUL 
13/01075/LBD 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 
Extension: 2445 
Date: 20th August 2013 

26



 

MAPDOC 

Appendix 1 
 
13/01075/LBD - Former Ruskin College Site  
 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

29



30



31



32



33



34



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 
-10

th
 September 2013 

 
 

Application Number: 13/01760/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 9th September 2013 

  

Proposal: Removal of existing public telephone kiosk. Installation of 
kiosk combining a public telephone and ATM 
(retrospective). 

  

Site Address: Public Telephone 24 Cornmarket Street, Appendix 1. 

  

Ward: Carfax 

 

Agent: N/A Applicant: BT Payphones 

 
This application has been called in to be heard by the West Area Planning 
Committee by Councillor Oscar van Nooijen supported by Councillors James Fry, 
Mike Rowley and Ann Marie Canning. The application has been called in so that the 
issue may be heard in public and concerns about design may be discussed. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to APPROVE planning 
permission for the following reasons: 

 
1 In the context of the varied street scene in which the application site is set and 

the variety of uses that take place there and subject to detailed design and 
use of appropriate colours it is considered that this proposal will not cause 
unacceptable harm to the character or appearance of the Conservation Area, 
any harm justified by the public benefits the facilities will provide. The proposal 
is not considered to adversely impact on or obstruct users of the public 
highway. The proposal therefore complies with policies CP1, CP8, CP24 and 
HE7 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have co
[...]
.

50



Proposed Plans

51



52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee                                                10
th
 September 2013 

 

 

 
 

Application Number: 13/01834/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 12th September 2013 

  

Proposal: Erection of 2 x 3-bed semi-detached houses (use class C3).  
Provision of two parking spaces and access, cycle and bin 
storage and amenity space. (Appendix 1) 

  

Site Address: 14 Lucerne Road Oxford OX2 7QB  

  

Ward: Summertown 

 

Agent:  JPPC Applicant:  Mr E and J and Ms S 
Gomm 

 
Application called-in by Councillors McCready, Campbell, Wilkinson and Brett due to 
local concern about parking and access. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed development is considered to, on balance, form an appropriate 

visual relationship with the surrounding area whilst adequately providing for 
the amenities of future occupiers and safeguarding established residential 
amenity. Furthermore, sufficient off-street parking is considered to be 
proposed to prevent harm to the highway. Consequently the proposals are 
considered to accord with the requirements of policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 
and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policies CS2 and 
CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and policies HP2, HP9, HP10, HP11, 
HP12, HP13, HP14, HP15 and HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-
2026. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plns   

Agenda Item 8

53



REPORT 

 
3 Materials   
 
4 Parking, cycle and bin storage   
 
5 Variation of Traffic Regulation Order to remove eligibility for residents’ parking 

permits and provide replacement suitable on-street parking bays at applicant’s 
expense 

 
6 SuDS   
 
7 Removal of Class A PD rights   
 
8 Boundary treatments 
 
9 Biodiversity improvements 
 
10 Details of sustainability measures required 
 
11 Construction Traffic Management Plan required 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Develpmt to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Develpmnt to Meet Functional Needs 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urb design, town character, historic env 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP10_ - Developing on residential gardens 

HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes 

HP12_ - Indoor Space 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 

54



REPORT 

 

Relevant Site History: 
 
13/00224/FUL - Demolition of existing detached house and erection of 1 x 4-
bedroom house (Class C3).  (Amended plans) – Permitted 11.04.2013 
 

Representations Received: 
 
Ten third party objections have been received from eight different properties citing 
the following concerns: 
 

• The proposals represent a cramped overdevelopment of the site; 

• Semi-detached houses are alien within the immediate area and fail to reflect 
the more spacious detached nature of existing houses; 

• Access to the cycle parking of one of the units requires a 35m walk alongside 
the other house which is a poor arrangement unlikely to encourage cycle use; 

• The level of off-street parking provided is inadequate and the proposals 
[...]
at are appropriate to the character of the existing house and 
surrounding development without giving rise to significant harm to existing 
neighbouring residential amenity. The proposals therefore accord with the 
requirements of policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 and CP10 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and 
policies HP9, HP12, HP13 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-
2026. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   

Agenda Item 9

63



REPORT 

 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials to match including light render ed side wall facing No.38 
 
4 No new windows in south or north (side) elevations   
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP12_ - Indoor Space 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP
[...]
September 2013          

 
Report of:  Head of City Development 
 
Title of Report:  Receipt and Expenditure of Developer Contributions
 2012/13 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  This report summarises the receipt and expenditure of 
developer contributions in the last financial year 2012/13.   
       
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance Jonathan Marks 
Legal: Michael Morgan 
 
Policy Framework:  
Oxford City Council corporate priorities: 
 - Meeting Housing Needs 
 - Strong Active Communities 
 - Cleaner, Greener Oxford 
Local Development Framework 
           - Planning Obligations SPD 
Core Strategy 2026  
          - Policy CS17 Infrastructure and developer contributions 
          - Policy CS24 Affordable housing  
  
Recommendation(s): This report asks the West Area Planning Committee to 
note the receipt and expenditure of developer contributions in the last financial 
year (2012/13) and the proposed expenditure of developer contributions for 
2013/14 plus future years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

71



 

 

Summary 

1. The report summarises the receipt and expenditure of developer 
contributions in the last financial year (12/13) and reviews progress to 
date of schemes in the Capital Programme for 2013/14 and future 
years.  The report also lists legal agreements where the contributions 
are yet to be triggered and draft legal agreements yet to be finalised.   

Introduction 

2. Developer contributions are sought to mitigate the impact of 
development, compensate for loss or damage caused by a 
development and overcome what would otherwise be a potential 
reason to refuse a planning application.  The contributions are received 
under the terms of legally binding planning agreements that restrict the 
purpose for which the contributions can be used.  The expenditure of 
the contribution can only be used on schemes that cover the purpose 
for which the contribution was received. 

Summary of all Council Expenditure 

3. I
[...]
87 Iffley Road  STMARY Erection of single storey building to form 1 x 1-bed  
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1ER  dwelling (use class C3).  Provision of private amenity  
 space, bin and bicycle stores. 

 13/01001/FUL 13/00033/REFUSE DEL REF W Land To The Rear Of 1 And 2  LITTM Erection of 2 x single storey storage buildings, fencing and  
 Longwall Oxford Oxfordshire OX4  gates and change of use to storage (Class B8). Provision of  
 4PG  vehicle parking. 

 13/01289/FUL 13/00038/REFUSE DEL REF W 24 Milton Road Oxford Oxfordshire  COWLYM Erection of part single storey, part two storey, side  
 OX4 3EF  extension to create 1 x 2-bed dwellinghouse (use class C3).  
  Provision of private amenity space, car parking spaces  
 and bin and cycle store. 

90



 

 

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 13 August 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Canning, Clack, 
Cook, Tanner, Campbell, Goddard and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Clare Golden (City Development), Katharine Owen 
(Conservation Officer), Nick Worlledge (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 
 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Williams), Councillor Gotch (substitute Councillor Campbell) and 
Councillor Jones (substitute Councillor Goddard). 
 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
24. GRANDPONT NATURE PARK, WHITE HOUSE ROAD: 13/01344/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a pavilion and clubroom 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Peter Berry, Jane Carter and Carolyn Dean spoke against the application and 
Mick Conmy spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/01344/CT3) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Sports Pavilion Management Plan - including management of parking 

arrangements    
5 Details of Secure By Design Principles   
6 Details of Cycle and Refuse Storage   
7 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
8 Landscape plan required including external lighting  
9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
12 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
13 Flood Risk Assessment recommendations carried out  
14 Details of Sustainable Design Principles   
15 Ecological Appraisal recommendations carried out  

Agenda Item 12

93



 

16 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme   
17 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment  
18 Hours of use – 9am-6pm 
19 Tree replacement scheme  
 
 
25. CHESTER ARMS, CHESTER STREET: 13/01510/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for alterations to existing public 
house (use class A4) to include; demolition of existing single storey extension 
and erection of single storey rear extension, erection of 2 x 3 bed semi-detached 
dwellings houses (use class C3) and provision of parking and cycle storage. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Sarah Wild spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba and Drew Brammer 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/01510/FUL) 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of material  
4 Details of means of enclosure   
5 Details of refuse and cycle storage   
6 Landscape survey before site works   
7 No felling lopping cutting   
8 Landscape carr
[...]
n of programme and historic record 
6          Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1           
7          Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1              
8          No felling lopping cutting       
9        Construction method statement to avoid damage to listed boundary wall  
 
and listed building consent 13/01425/LBD subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent – 3 years 
2 LB/CAC consent - approved plans 
 
 
 
27. 30 PLANTATION ROAD: 13/01354/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish a two-storey side 
extension. Erection of two-storey side and rear extensions and extension to front 
at ground floor and lower ground level. 
 
The Committee noted that Nik Lyzba and Neil Parry spoke in favour of the 
application and no one spoke against it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/01354/FUL) 
subject to the following conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials to be approved  
4 Archaeology - Implementation of programme 
 
 
28. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during June 2013 

95



 

 
 
29. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 
2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
30. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee NOTED the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 10 
September 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 

96


	Agenda
	4 Ruskin College, Walton Street: 13/00832/FUL & 13/01075/LBD
	Site Plan_ Ruskin College

	6 Keble College: 13/01272/LBC
	7 24 Cornmarket Street:: 13/01760/FUL
	Site Plan_24 Cornmarket Street
	Presentation_ 24 Cornmarket 13 01760 FUL

	8 14 Lucerne Road: 13/01834/FUL
	Site Plan_14 Lucerne Road

	9 40 Kirk Close: 13/01724/FUL
	Site Plan_ 40 Kirk Close 13-01724-FUL

	10 Receipt and Expenditure on S106 Contributions for the Year 2012/13
	Appendices 1-4

	11 Planning Appeals
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 10 September 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Cook, Jones, Price, Tanner and Clarkson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Nick Worlledge (City Development), Matthew Parry (City 
Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge 
(Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Canning (substitute 
Councillor Clarkson). 
 
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
34. WITHDRAWN_CASTLE MILL, ROGER DUDMAN WAY 11/02881/FUL 
 
This application was withdrawn by officers so that the Council can seek external 
legal advice in relation to the discharge of conditions. 
 
 
35. RUSKIN COLLEGE, WALTON STREET: 13/00832/FUL & 

13/01075/LBD 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application and listed building consent to:  
 

• Redevelop existing student accommodation and teaching site comprising the 
demolition of all buildings, with exception of the 1913 Ruskin College facade 
to Walton Street and Worcester Place, and erection of 90 student study 
rooms, 3 Fellows/Staff residential rooms, teaching facilities, library archive 
social space, landscaping and associated works. (13/01075/LBD) 

 

• External alterations involving demolition of south and west facades of 1913 
building, demolition of 1930’s, 1960’s and 1980’s extensions and removal of 
existing roof. Erection of 4 storey extension to provide 90 student study 
bedrooms, 3 Fellows/staff residential rooms, teaching/lecture facilities, library 
archive and social space. Erection of replacement roof. Alterations to window 
openings, insertion of replacement windows and new gates to front elevation. 
(13/00832/FUL) 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Christopher Johnson (South Jericho Residents’ Association) and Peter Goatley 
(Worcester College) spoke against the application and Christopher Paterson 
(agent) spoke in favour of it. 



 

 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the application so that the legal issues 
raised by the speakers opposed to the application could be investigated. 
 
 
36. WITHDRAWN_MANSFIELD COLLEGE, MANSFIELD ROAD: 

13/001637/FUL 
 
This application was WITHDRAWN by officers for further consideration. 
 
 
37. KEBLE COLLEGE: 13/01272/LBC 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a listed building consent to provide an access control 
system, involving the erection of glass barrier across main entrance, formulation 
of new entrance into Porter’s Lodge. Re-ordering of layout and other associated 
works in Porter’s Lodge 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the listed building consent subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1 Commencement of works LB/CAC consent 
2 LB/CAC consent- approved plans 
3 7 days’ notice to LPA 
4 LB notice of completion 
5 Further works – fabric of LB- fire regulations 
6 Repairs of damage after work 
7 Further details – floodlighting/lighting 
8 Details of screen 

 
 
38. 24 CORNMARKET STREET:: 13/01760/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to remove existing public 
telephone kiosk. Installation of kiosk combining a public telephone and ATM 
(retrospective). 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following condition: 
 
1. Complete Development in accordance with approved plans with no variation 
without prior approval from the Local Planning Authority.  
 
 
39. 14 LUCERNE ROAD: 13/01834/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect 2 x 3-bed semi-
detached houses (use class C3). Provision of two parking spaces and access, 
cycle and bin storage and amenity space.  
 



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Jeremy Teal and Colin Kilpatrick spoke against the application and Simon Sharp 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Parking, cycle and bin storage   
5 Variation of Traffic Regulation Order to remove eligibility for residents’ 

parking permits and provide replacement suitable on-street parking bays 
at applicant’s expense 

6 SuDS   
7 Removal of Class A permitted development rights   
8 Boundary treatments 
9 Biodiversity improvements 
10 Details of sustainability measures required 
11 Construction Traffic Management Plan required 
12 Glazing on existing window on South side 
 
 
40. 40 KIRK CLOSE: 13/01724/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to demolish a garage and 
erection of part two storey and part single storey side and rear extension.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Guy 
Roberts (agent) spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials to match including light render side wall facing No.38 
4 No new windows in south or north (side) elevations 
 
 
41. RECEIPT AND EXPENDITURE ON S106 CONTRIBUTIONS FOR THE 

YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed the receipt and expenditure of developer contributions 
for the last financial year 2012/13. 
 
 The Committee resolved to NOTE the receipt and expenditure of developer 
contributions in the last financial year (2012/13) and the proposed expenditure of 
developer contributions for 2013/14 plus future years 
 
 
 



 

42. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during July 2013. 
 
 
43. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
August 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
44. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
45. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE that the next meeting would be held on 
Tuesday 8 October 2013. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 


